

72334-1

72334-1
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

MAY 15 2015

No. 72334-1-I
King County Superior Court Case No. 12-2-23972-0 SEA

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

NIKOLAY BELIKOV, a married individual; TECHNO-TM ZAO, a
Russian closed joint stock company; and R-AMTECH
INTERNATIONAL, INC.,¹

Respondents,

v.

MARYANN HUHS and ROY E. HUHS, JR. and the marital community
thereof,

Appellants.

CORRECTED BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Philip S. McCune, WSBA #21081
Lawrence C. Locker, WSBA #15819
Maureen L. Mitchell, WSBA #30356
SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000
Seattle, Washington 98104-2682
philm@summitlaw.com
larryl@summitlaw.com
maureenm@summitlaw.com
(206) 676-7000

*Attorneys for Respondents Nikolay
Belikov and R-Amtech
International, Inc.*

¹ R-Amtech International, Inc. is a Respondent and Nominal Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Overview of Case and Procedural History.	3
	B. History of R-Amtech.	6
	C. The Huhses Were Close Personal Friends, and Al Huhs Was Belikov’s Attorney at Relevant Times and Violated RPC 1.8 by Drafting Legal Documents for an Expensive Gift for Himself and Maryann Huhs.....	10
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	13
	A. The Trial Court’s Findings of Fact Are Verities and It Is Improper for the Huhses to Ask This Court to Weigh Evidence that the Trial Court Already Considered.	13
	B. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Broad Discretion in Holding that All Claims Would Be Tried to the Bench.	17
	1. The Trial Court Properly Considered the <i>Scavenius</i> Factors.....	21
	2. Belikov’s Claims Are Dominated by Equity.....	23
	3. Appellants Misunderstand the Proper Timing of the Jury Inquiry and the Relief Granted.....	24
	4. Equity Was Necessary for Full Relief.	26
	5. The Trial Court Correctly Decided the Other <i>Scavenius</i> Factors as Well.	27
	C. The Trial Court Properly Rejected the Huhses’ Statute of Limitations Defense.	28
	D. The Huhses Breached Their Fiduciary Duties.....	32

E.	The Trial Court Properly Ruled That Belikov Is the Legal and, Alternatively, Beneficial Owner of R-Amtech.	35
F.	Al Huhs Violated RPC 1.8(c).	39
	1. Al Huhs Was Belikov’s Lawyer.	39
	2. The Huhses’ Reading of RPC 1.8(c) Would Destroy the Protection of the Rule.	40
	3. The Gift Instruments Al Huhs Drafted Fall Squarely Within the Language of RPC 1.8(c).	42
G.	The Trial Court Correctly Ordered the Remedy of Rescission.	45
	1. The <i>LK Operating</i> Holding, Rescinding a Transaction Under RPC 1.8(a), Applies With Added Force to Violations of RPC 1.8(c).	46
	2. RPC 1.8(a) Saving Criteria Provide No Help to the Huhses.	49
H.	The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That the Rescission of a Void Transfer Is Not Subject to the Statute of Limitations.	51
I.	The Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Was Within the Trial Court’s Discretion.	54
J.	The Amount of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Awarded Was Proper.	56
K.	The Trial Properly Exercised Its Discretion to Release the <i>Lis Pendens</i> Filed Against the Suncadia House.	57
L.	In Remanded Cases, the Mere Issuance of an Adverse Decision Does Not Warrant Assignment of a New Judge.	59
V.	CONCLUSION.	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allard v. Pac. Nat'l Bank</i> , 99 Wn.2d 394, 663 P.2d 104 (1983).....	20, 23
<i>Application of Borchert</i> , 57 Wn.2d 719, 359 P.2d 789 (1961).....	59
<i>Arneman v. Arneman</i> , 43 Wn.2d 787, 264 P.2d 256 (1953).....	34
<i>Auburn Mech., Inc. v. Lydig Constr., Inc.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 893, 951 P.2d 311	18, 20, 24
<i>Beers v. Ross</i> , 137 Wn. App. 566, 154 P.3d 277 (2007).....	58
<i>Behnke v. Ahrens</i> , 172 Wn. App. 281, 294 P.3d 729 (2012).....	24
<i>Belli v. Shaw</i> , 98 Wn.2d 569, 657 P.2d 315 (1983).....	45
<i>Bloomfield v. Bloomfield</i> , 281 A.D.2d 301, 723 N.Y.S.2d 143 (2001).....	53
<i>Bowles v. Wash. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993).....	28
<i>Brown v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 359, 617 P.2d 704 (1980).....	18, 19, 23, 27
<i>Burns v. McClinton</i> 135 Wn. App. 285, 143 P.3d 360 (2006).....	54
<i>Cashmere State Bank v. Richardson</i> , 105 Wash. 105, 177 P. 727 (1919)	58
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	18
<i>City of Bellevue v. Cashier's Check for \$51,000.00 & \$1,130.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 70 Wn. App. 697, 855 P.2d 330 (1993).....	42
<i>City of Bellevue v. Pine Forest Properties, Inc.</i> , 340 P.3d 938, 2014 WL 7338757 (Wash. App. Div. 1, 2014)	16

<i>Coleman v. Highland Lumber</i> , 46 Wn.2d 549, 283 P.2d 123 (1955).....	18
<i>Colman v. Colman</i> , 25 Wn.2d 606, 171 P.2d 691 (1946).....	53
<i>Danzig v. Danzig</i> , 79 Wash.App. 612, 904 P.2d 312 (1995)	53
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Anderson</i> , 94 Wn.2d 727, 620 P.2d 76 (1980).....	18, 19, 27
<i>Dodge City Saloon, Inc. v. Washington State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 388, 288 P.3d 343 (2012).....	14
<i>Dolan v. King County</i> , 172 Wn.2d 299, 258 P.3d 20 (2011).....	16
<i>Estate of Lennon v. Lennon</i> , 108 Wn. App. 167, 29 P.3d 1258 (2001).....	42
<i>Estate of Marks</i> , 91 Wn. App. 325, 957 P.2d 235 (1998).....	48, 49
<i>Fluke Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Idem. Co.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 237, 7 P.3d 825 (2000).....	53
<i>Foster v. Gilliam</i> , 165 Wn. App. 33, 268 P.3d 945 (2011).....	21
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Center v. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987).....	28
<i>Green v. APC</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	33
<i>Green v. McAllister</i> , 103 Wn. App. 452, 14 P.3d 795 (2000).....	55
<i>Hallin v. Bode</i> , 58 Wn.2d 280, 362 P.2d 242 (1961).....	14
<i>Hansen v. Agnew</i> , 195 Wash. 354, 80 P.2d 845 (1938)	25
<i>Haslund v. City of Seattle</i> , 86 Wn.2d 607, 547 P.2d 1221 (1976).....	28
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....	48

<i>Hornback v. Wentworth</i> , 132 Wn. App. 504, 132 P.3d 778 (2006).....	24
<i>Horne v. Aune</i> , 130 Wn. App. 183, 121 P.3d 1227 (2005).....	55, 56
<i>Hsu Ying Li v. Tang</i> , 87 Wn.2d 796, 557 P.2d 342 (1976).....	54, 55, 56
<i>In re Corporate Dissolution of Ocean Shores Park, Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 903, 134 P.3d 1188 (2006).....	52, 53
<i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	59
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against King</i> , 170 Wn.2d 738, 246 P.3d 1232 (2011).....	39
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Poole</i> , 156 Wn.2d 196, 125 P.3d 954 (2006).....	39
<i>In re Estates of Hibbard</i> , 118 Wn.2d 737, 826 P.2d 690 (1992).....	33
<i>In re Marriage of Raskob</i> , 183 Wn. App. 503, 334 P.3d 30 (2014).....	14
<i>In re Rapid Settlements, Ltd. v. Symetra Life Ins. Co.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 683, 271 P.3d 925 (2012).....	38
<i>In re the Discipline Proceedings Against Gillingham</i> , 126 Wn.2d 454, 896 P.2d 656 (1995).....	passim
<i>Jensen v. Lake Jane Estates</i> , 165 Wn. App. 100, 267 P.3d 435 (2011).....	14
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 150 Wn. App. 187, 208 P.3d 1 (2009).....	28
<i>Kucera v. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 140 Wn.2d 200, 995 P.2d 63 (2000).....	26
<i>Lidstrand v. Silvercrest Indus.</i> , 28 Wn. App. 359, 623 P.2d 710 (1981).....	14
<i>LK Operating LLC v. Collection Group LLC</i> , 181 Wn.2d 48, 331 P.3d 1147 (2014).....	passim
<i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 125 Wash.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994)	53

<i>Martin v. Dematic</i> , 178 Wn. App. 646, 315 P.3d 1126 (2013).....	28
<i>Mason v. Mortgage America, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 842, 792 P.2d 142 (1990).....	14
<i>Millet v. Pacific Cider & Vinegar Co.</i> , 151 Wash. 561, 276 P. 863 (1929)	20
<i>Nelson v. McGoldrick</i> , 127 Wn.2d 124, 896 P.2d 1258 (1995).....	17
<i>Olson v. Estate of Watson</i> , 52 S.W.3d 865 (Tex. App. 2001)	49
<i>O'Steen v. Wineberg's Estate</i> , 30 Wn. App. 923, 640 P.2d 28 (1982).....	25
<i>Quinn v. Cherry Lane Auto Plaza, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 710, 225 P.3d 266 (2009).....	14, 15
<i>Rafael Law Grp. PLLC v. Defoor</i> , 176 Wn. App. 210, 308 P.3d 767 (2013).....	45
<i>Ranta v. German</i> , 1 Wn. App. 104, 459 P.2d 961 (1969).....	20
<i>Reed v. Reeves</i> , 160 Wash. 282, 294 P. 995 (1931)	20
<i>Riverside Syndicate, Inc. v. Munroe</i> , 882 N.E.2d 875 (NY 2008)	53
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	13
<i>Rogich v. Dressel</i> , 45 Wn.2d 829, 278 P.2d 367 (1954).....	25, 38
<i>Scavenius v. Manchester Port Dist.</i> , 2 Wn. App. 126, 467 P.2d 372 (1970).....	18
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 160 Wn.2d 843, 161 P.3d 1000 (2007).....	53
<i>Scott v. Trans-System</i> , 148 Wn.2d 701, 64 P.3d 1 (2003).....	24
<i>Shepler Const., Inc. v. Leonard</i> , 175 Wn. App. 239, 306 P.3d 988 (2013).....	26

<i>Sherbeck v. Lyman's Estate</i> , 15 Wn. App. 866, 552 P.2d 1076 (1976).....	33, 34
<i>Shields v. Texas Scottish Rite Hosp. for Crippled Children</i> , 11 S.W.3d 457 (Tex. App. 2000)	49
<i>Simburg, Ketter, Sheppard & Purdy, LLP v. Olshan</i> , 109 Wn. App. 436, 33 P.3d 742 (1999).....	45
<i>Simpson v. Thorslund</i> , 151 Wn. App. 276, 211 P.3d 469 (2009).....	55
<i>Sinclair v. Fleischman</i> , 54 Wn. App. 204, 773 P.2d 101 (1989).....	41
<i>Sorrel v. Eagle Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 290, 38 P.2d 1024 (2002).....	21
<i>State v. Manion</i> , 173 Wn. App. 610, 295 P.3d 270 (2013).....	14
<i>State v. Reeder</i> , 181 Wn. App. 897, 330 P.3d 786 (2014).....	40
<i>State v. Samalla</i> , 344 P.3d 722, 215 WL 968754 (Wash. App. Div. 3, 2015)	14
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	14
<i>Thompson v. Ebbert</i> , 160 P.3d 754 (Idaho 2007)	53
<i>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 570, 343 P.2d 183 (1959).....	14
<i>Valley/50th Ave. LLC v. Stewart</i> , 159 Wn.2d 736, 153 P.3d 186 (2007).....	45
<i>Weiss v. Bruno</i> , 83 Wn.2d 911, 523 P.2d 915 (1974).....	55
<i>Whatcom County v. Reynolds</i> , 27 Wn. App. 880, 620 P.2d 544 (1980).....	20, 24
Statutes	
RCW 4.28.320	57

Rules

Civil Rules 38 & 3918
RAP 2.5(a)21

Other Authorities

11 Fletcher Cyclopeda of the Law of Corporations, § 5126 (2012
ed.)35
16 Wash. Prac., Tort Law And Practice § 6:21 (4th ed.).....55
Tom Andrews, Rob Aronson, Mark Fucile & Art Lachman, *The
Law of Lawyering in Washington* (2012).41
